Further, on April 4, 2024, CCHA entered into an employment agreement with its 

now-former CEO, Gary Allsup. This Agreement paid Allsup a base salary of Four Hundred 

Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($459,117) effective April 1, 2024, as well an 

“Incentive Bonus” of another One Hundred Eighty-One Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Eight 

dollars ($181,568), and other benefits, including a car allowance, health and dental insurance, and 

additional paid vacation time not provided to other CCHA employees. Incredibly, although 

Allsup’s employment agreement provided for annual evaluations of Allsup’s performance and

[...]

the event he was terminated for grounds not characterized as “for cause,” the agreement purports 

to guarantee Allsup full payment of salary and benefit for five years. 

17. The following year, on March 28, 2025, Allsup’s compensation was increased to a 

base salary of Five Hundred and Twenty-Eight Thousand and seventy-four dollars ($528,074) and 

an annual incentive bonus of an additional Two Hundred and Fifty-Seven Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Forty-Two dollars ($257,742), for total annual compensation of almost $800,000, 

exclusive of other benefits. News sources reported that, under this arrangement, Allsup was paid 

more than double the compensation of the housing authority CEO for the City of Houston, despite